TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

REQUEST:

LOCATION:

APPLICANT:

Zoning Board of Adjustment

Matt Wyant, County Planning Director
September 11, 2020

Case #2ZV-2020-11

An 11’ front yard setback variance and a 1.5’ side yard setback variance to allow the
construction of an attached garage with a front yard setback of 64’ in lieu of 75" and with
a side yard setback of 23.5’ in lieu of 25'.

22742 Linden Rd W

Crescent Township

OAK VALLEY SUB DIV | S$1/2 LT 26 & N25' LT 25 OAK VALLEY SUB DIV I

The subject property is approximately % mile south of city limits of Crescent on Linden
Road W.

Patrick D — Kathy A Minikus



GENERAL An 11’ front yard setback variance and a 1.5' side yard setback variance to allow the
construction of an attached garage with a front yard setback of 64’ in lieu of 75’ and with

a side yard setback of 23.5" in lieu of 25,

INFORMATION:

The following is the application submitted by the applicant:

ZV-2020-11

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY RECEIPT #

POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY, IOWA
ZONING VARIANCE APPLICATION
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ATTACHED TO THIS APPLICATION IS THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTATION AND/OR ATTACHMENTS:
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A, Site Plan, Drawn to Scale
B Information Pertinent to the Request
C. Filing Fea-Checks are to be made payable to “Pottawattamie County Treasurer”

Please make ba certain that you want lo proceed with this project when you Eubmnl your application. The fees that you
submit are not refundable once the application is.submitted.
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POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY, IOWA
ZONING VARIANCE APPLICATION
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ATTACHED TO THIS APPLICATICON IS THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTATION AND/OR ATTACHMENTS:
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A Site Plan, Drawn to Scale
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C. Fiing Fee-Chacks are lo be made payable to Poltawattamie County Treasurer’,

Pleasa make be certain that you wanl to prmeed with this project when you submit your application. The fees that you
submit are not anca the

The following is the site plan:
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SITE REVIEW: A single family dwelling, well and septic system are located on the 1.38 acre parcel.

AREA REVIEW: The use of properties in the area are a combination of primarily residential and timber.

|
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ZONING: The subject property is located in a Class A-4 (Loess Hills) District.
The current maximum standards for the A-4 District are as follows:

8.014.070 SETBACK REQUIREMENTS: The setback requirement for buildings and
structures in a Class A-4 District shall be as follows:

.01 The front yard setback shall be a minimum of fifty (50) feet. (Ordinance #2004-
14/07-01-04)

02  The side yard setback shall be a minimum of twenty-five (25) feet. (Ordinance
#2004-14/07-01-04)

03 The rear yard sethack shall be a minimum of fifty (50) feet. (Ordinance #2004-14/07-
01-04)

04 Except for subdivisions wherein the final plat was approved between January 1,
2004 and October 31, 2007, the minimum setback for any yard which abuts a
highway or county road shall be seventy-five (75) feet, except that the minimum
street side yard setback for lots in platted subdivisions for single-family dwellings
served by municipal water shall be fifty (50) feet. For subdivisions platted between
January 1, 2004 and October 31, 2007, the minimum setback for any yard which
abuts a highway or county road shall be one-hundred (100) feet. (Ordinance #2007-
10/12-7-07)



Section 8.096.030.02 of the County Code states “No variance from the terms of this
Ordinance shall be granted unless the Board specifically finds":

.02 The Board shall have the power to hear and decide appeals for variances from
the specific terms of this Ordinance which will not be contrary to the public
interest and where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the
provisions of this Ordinance will, in an individual case, result in unnecessary
hardship, and provided, that the spirit of the Ordinance shall be observed, public
safety and welfare secured, and substantial justice done.

No variance from the terms of this Ordinance shall be granted unless the Board
is satisfied that granting the variance:

A
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Is necessary to alleviate a demonstrable hardship or difficulty so great as
to warrant the variance;

Will not merely serve as a convenience to the applicant;

Will not impair the general purpose and intent of the regulations and
provisions contained in this Ordinance;

Will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent properties;
Will not increase the hazard from fire and other damages to said property;
Will not diminish the value of land and buildings in the County;

Will not increase the congestion and traffic hazards on public roads; and
WIill not otherwise impair the public health, safety and general welfare of
the inhabitants of the County.

Is not based on the nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures or
buildings in the same district, and the permitted or nonconforming use of
lands, structures, or buildings in other districts is not grounds for the
issuance of the variance.

Will not, under any circumstances, allow a use not permissible under the
terms of this Ordinance in the district involved, or any use expressly or by
implication prohibited by the terms of this Ordinance in said district.

FLOOD HAZARD: The Flood Insurance Study prepared by the Federal Emergency Management Agency
for the County designates in the Flood Insurance Rate Maps that the property as being
in a Zone X-Areas of minimum flooding.



TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment

FROM: Matt Wyant, County Planning Director |
DATE: September 11, 2020 5
RE: Case #2V-2020-16 |
REQUEST: A 15’ front yard setback variance to allow the construction of a single family dwelling with

a front yard setback of 60’ in lieu of 75’

LOCATION: Lewis Township
Lot 49, Heartland County Estates

The subject property is located approximately 1 %2 miles north east of Council Bluffs on
Meadowview Parkway.

| i

APPLICANT: David and Erin Panowicz
GENERAL The applicants have made this request in order to allow the construction of a single
INFORMATION:

dwelling with a front yard setback of 60’ in lieu of the required 75’ front yard setback.



SITE REVIEW:

AREA REVIEW:

ZONING:

The applicants have offered the following explanation as to why the request should be
approved: SEE ATTACHMENT #1

The subject property is a vacant lot located in the Heartland County Estates Subdivision.
Heartland County Estates’ final plat was approved by the Board of Supervisors in
December 1992. The total number of lots platted in the subdivision was 53.

The use of properties in the area is generally residential and timber.

W\ G

The subject property is located in a Class A-4 (Ldess Hiils)ht).islt"ri*ct.

The current minimum standards for the A-4 District are as follows:

MINIMUM PROPOSED VARIANCE
Street Side Yard Setback 75 60’ 15’

Section 8.096.030.02 of the County Code states “No variance from the terms of this
Ordinance shall be granted unless the Board specifically finds”:

.02 The Board shall have the power to hear and decide appeals for variances from
the specific terms of this Ordinance which will not be contrary to the public
interest and where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the
provisions of this Ordinance will, in an individual case, result in unnecessary
hardship, and provided, that the spirit of the Ordinance shall be observed, public
safety and welfare secured, and substantial justice done.



No variance from the terms of this Ordinance shall be granted unless the Board
is satisfied that granting the variance:

A
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Is necessary to alleviate a demonstrable hardship or difficulty so great as
to warrant the variance;

Will not merely serve as a convenience to the applicant;

Will not impair the general purpose and intent of the regutations and
provisions contained in this Ordinance;

Will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent properties;
Will not increase the hazard from fire and other damages to said property;
WIill not diminish the value of land and buildings in the County;

Will not increase the congestion and traffic hazards on public roads; and
WIill not otherwise impair the public health, safety and general welfare of
the inhabitants of the County.

Is not based on the nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures or
buildings in the same district, and the permitted or nonconforming use of
lands, structures, or buildings in other districts is not grounds for the
issuance of the variance.

WIill not, under any circumstances, allow a use not permissible under the
terms of this Ordinance in the district involved, or any use expressly or by
implication prohibited by the terms of this Ordinance in said district.

FLOOD HAZARD: The Flood Insurance Study prepared by the Federal Emergency Management Agency
for the County designates in the Flood Insurance Rate Maps that the property as being
in a Zone X-Areas of minimum flooding.



CARASE # z2ZV-R030-1f .

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY: RECEIPT # %} ’7‘_;&4 }) 7Ve }9'/’ # _1
POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY, IOWA

ZONING VARIANCE APPLICATION

t Name David & Erin Panowicz
 f
E é Maifing Address Street 5585 S. 206th Court City, State, Zip Elkhorn, NE 68022
(o]
o O [ Contact Information . Home #J
o Email & panowiczdc@amail.com Work # O 402-208-4318
&7 Best Way to Contact Cellular &
O Contract Purchaser
= = | Name Status O Owner's Authorized Agent
% 5 % O Legal Option Holder
% 5 E Maifing Address Street City, St, Zip
oo
o= g_ Contact Information Home #01
< Email O Work # O
&7 Best Way to Contact Cellular O
LIDJ Name David & Erin Panowicz
5
% 5. | Maiing Adoress Street 5585 S. 206th Court Cily, S, Zip Elkhorn, NE 68022
i @
o ;
Contact Informatit s o
o § e Emaig | Panowiczde@gmail.com Homes D 402-206-4316
o & Best Way lo Conlact Celtular &
i Same as above #1 Lot 49 Heartland Country Estates
Job Site Address To be assigned by Planning Depl. L
> g Civil Township Council Bluffs, IA
ek OPer i i Bluffe
P Lot 49 Lewis TWP — Heartland Country Estates Council Bluffs, IA
u % Legal Description Attachment 2
o
E ; Parce! Number Lot 49
Zoning District OA1 DAz DOa3 g4 OR1 OR2  OR3  ORS
Floodplain Development E;ﬁs If yes, subject to Flood Plain Regulalions.
Present Use Empty Lot for Residential Use
Current lot setback of 75' from the street right away line does not allow for sufficient space for a septic tank and leach
field. There is a large 10’ to 20’ deep ravine/drainage ditch splitting the property in two. It is not possible or practical
3:’ to pipe over or around the ravine to put the septic system on the back side of the property. The grade of the lot does
[72]
8 not allow for the placement of the septic system in the side yards. The current setback of 75' also puts the house 22'
[e] Reason for Request and OPer from the edge of the ravine which produces safety and erosion concerns for members of the household. We are
V4 Intended Improvements Aftachment
o asking for the setback to be adjusted from a minimum of 75’ from the street right away line to a minimum of 60" from
the edge of right of way line. The additional 15’ will alleviate the unnecessary burden produced by the current
selback and make the lot buildable and safe. A safe distance of 75’ total feet of space will exist between the
dwelling and the street.
DOHeight OPrincipal Structure Ol Accessory Structure
[CLot Coverage
o Lot OSize Owidth DODepth
L T Yard Setback O Front Yard O Street Side Yard Dlinterior Side Yard O Rear Yard
% '-U; ype Parking O Space Size ONumber of Spaces O Driving Lane Width
< w OSign OSize CHeight
=2 O Nonconforming Use DlAiteration O Enlargement O Expansion
< d Cvonconforming Structure DAkeration OEnlarg t ClExpansion
>4 i . ] ug Variance Proposed ”
o ropose
Mnimum s (Minimum minus Proposed)

ATTACHMENTS
ATTACHED TO THIS APPLICATION IS THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTATION AND/OR ATTACHMENTS:!

Attached NA
A. Site Plan, Drawn to Scale O

B. Information Pertinent to the Request ] CN‘(L
C. Filing Fee-Checks are to be made payable to “Pottawattamie County Treasurer”. O Cred ¥

Please make be certain that you want to proceed with this project when you submit your application. The fees that you
submit are not refundable once the application is submitted.
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, ~PSIGNATURE

THE FACTS | HAVE PRESENTED ABQVE ARE'TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

L Property Qwner Signature Date

O Contract Purchaser /'/{ﬁ'—’“‘—*‘ 8/20/2020

[ Owner's Authorized Agent -
{1 Legaf Option Holder

Type nt Name
David Panowicz
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Pottawattamie County Planning and Development
223 South 6™ Street
Council Bluffs, 1A 51501-4245

8/20/2020
Dear Pottawattamie County Zoning Variance Board,

| hope this letter finds you in good health. Please accept the following documents as our application for
a Zoning Variance at Lot 49 of the Heartland Country Estates Subdivision in Council Bluffs, lowa.

In the following pages | have included a number of documents including photos, hand drawn site plans,
and contour maps (all are to scale) to support our opinion that a zoning variance is necessary to prevent
the unnecessary hardship, which the current zoning restrictions create,

Currently, Lot 49 of Heartland Country Estates, i5 zoned as A-4 which resuits in 25’ side lot setbacks and
a 75 front setback from the street right-of-way. Lot 49 is a unique lot. It is split in two by a ravine that
ranges frem 10’ to 20’ deep. The north edge of the property contains a petroleum pipeline with a 50’
easement. The location of the ravine and petroleum pipeline coupled with the front setback and the
topography of the land creates a few problems for our lot, which render it nearly unbuildable.

The first and most significant obstacle we face is that the current setback resuits in our home being
twenty-two (22) feet away from the ravine. Not only does this amount result in a small back yard, but it
more importantly creates a situation where we have insufficient space to locate a septic tank and leach
field. We are unable to put the system in the side yards as a result of an over 20° change in elevation
between the street and the ravine and the 50’ petroleum pipeline easement. We have estimated that
our leach field will need at a minimum 4-100 ft runs due to the compaction and nature of the Loess soil
in this area. We propose a 60’ front setback instead of the 75" which produces a smaller than
comfartable, but enough area for locating a septic field.

The second problem we run into is the amount of groundwork required by the 75’ setback. As
mentioned, placement of the house as a result of the setback creates a 20’ change in elevation before
reaching the back side of the house. A significant amount of dirt work would be required to produce a
font yard with the proper slope for drainage off the street. Adjusting the setback by 15’ would not
eliminate the dirt work but would create situation where we are not under an unnecessary hardship.

Finaily, with a ravine of this size, there will always be a concern for us involving erosion. While i am
more than happy to work to take preventative measures by growing sufficient plant life and backfilling
when necessary, 22" between the house and ravine is not enough space for comfort. More importantly
my wife and | have a 2-year-old daughter. A 22’ space prior to a 20" drop off does not provide the safety
we want for our family. We planned to build our home in the Council Bluffs area for space, peace, and
guiet. A 22" deep back yard prior to reaching a drop-off and ledge of that height would defy the point.




In summary, the current zoning requiring a 75’ front setback creates an unnecessary hardship on us, due
to issues with placement of a septic system, ground topography, erasion, and safety concerns. For these
reasons we are asking that you consider a zoning variance for a 60 front setback from the street right-
of-way (75" full setback from the edge of the street).

If you have any additional questions or need additional information prior to the public hearing, please
feel free to contact us at 402-206-4316 or panowiczdc@gmail.com.

Sincerely,

David and Erin Panowicz
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